peasants’ ownerships from the Romanian villages

did not have even a backyard lavatory.

Field researches conducted on the sample of

12 villages from different areas of the country,

representing 3243 establishments, based on the

Agrarian Register from the town halls, lead to

results that confirm the modernization of the

housing stock of the Romanian villages during the

communist period (Table 1).

The reality is that the most important

modernization of the housing stock of the

Romanian village took place during the communist

period. Today, more than 70% of the living fund in

the Romanian villages was allocated during the

period of 1948-1989. However, it is not the case of

the villages inhabited by Swabians and Saxons,

some of the villages inhabited by Hungarians and

some of the villages inhabited by Romanians,

which are located in Marginimea Sibiului, from

Tara Fagarasului and North Bucovina.

Table 1
Evolution and structure of the housing stock of the Romanian village

No. Village

Period of allocating the establishment

No. of establishments Percentage (%)

Before
1947

a

1948-
1989

b

After
1990

c

Total
Before
1947

1948-
1989

After
1990

Total

1.  Ghighişeni (Bihor) 16 255 44 315 5.08 80.95 13.97 100.00

2.  Valea de Jos (Bihor) 5 133 20 158 3.16 84.18 12.66 100.00

3.  Sârbeşti (Bihor) 12 111 1 124 9.68 89.52 0.81 100.00

4.  Lunca (Bihor) 17 295 32 344 4.94 85.76 9.30 100.00

5.  Cămăraşu (Cluj) 37 340 118 495 7.47 68.69 23.84 100.00

6.  Cătina (Cluj) 40 229 12 281 14.23 81.49 4.27 100.00

7.  Sâmboleni (Cluj) 25 186 46 257 9.73 72.37 17.90 100.00

8.  Mastacani (Iaşi) 11 91 16 118 9.32 77.12 13.56 100.00

9.  Hiliţa (Iaşi) 52 63 35 150 34.67 42.00 23.33 100.00

10.  Pustoaia (Botoşani) 30 162 65 257 11.67 63.04 25.29 100.00

11.  Bilca (Suceava) 112 164 55 331 33.84 49.55 16.62 100.00

12.  Cuza Vodă (Galaţi) 64 282 67 413 15.50 68.28 16.22 100.00

T O T A L 421 2284 511 3243 12.98 70.43 15.76 100.00

Source: Agrarian Register provided by the town halls
a
 Inter-war period,

b
 Communist period,

c
 Post-revolutionary period

The numbers are convincing. In general, for

the whole selected sample of villages, from

different geographic regions of the country, it can

be noticed the fact that the housing stock is only

about 13% during the inter-war period. The

housing stock has been improved in the communist

period, under functional aspect as well, owning

70%, and about 16% after the revolution.

The differences among the areas